
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 
 

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If 
you are intending to attend in person please contact the committee 
clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms. 
 
To join the meeting online, click here 
 
Meeting ID: 317 727 374 642  

Passcode: NMRrpC  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr M Fletcher  
Cllr B Fish  
Cllr C Adcock  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr J Poynton  
Cllr S Robinson  
Cllr G Westcott 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzhiMTE2NTgtNjkzZi00Y2U5LTkxZjMtZDI4M2IxMTdjNmY5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 10th October 2023 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Performance Dashboard   
To provide Members with a verbal update on the Performance 
Dashboard from the Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager 
 

7   Climate and Sustainability Update   
To receive a verbal update from the Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist 
 

8   Review of Bin It 123 and the way forwards  (Pages 11 - 24) 
To receive a report fom the Corporate Manager for People, Governance 
and Waste reviewing the Bin It 123 scheme. 
 

9   Quarter 2 Environment Enforcement Statistics  (Pages 25 - 30) 
To receive a update from the Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste regarding Quarter 2 Environment Enforcement  
 

10   Fly Tipping Policy Review  (Pages 31 - 40) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste reviewing the Council’s Fly Tipping policy 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

11   Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public   
Discussion with regard to the next item, may require the Environment PDG 
to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and public having 
reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of 
the Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of 
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the 
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Environment PDG would need to decide 
whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing  

 
12   2024 - 2025 - Fees and Charges  (Pages 41 - 50) 

To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) regarding 
Fees and Charges for 2024- 25 
 

13   Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 54) 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment PDG. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 30 October 2023 
 

 
Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in  
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings  
via Teams.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to  
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Residents, electors or business rate payers of the District may make a 
statement or shall be entitled to ask questions at a meeting which concerns the  
Council’s powers / duties or which otherwise affects the District. If your question 
does not relate to an agenda item, the question must be submitted to the  
Democratic Services Manager two working days before the meeting to give time 
for a response to be prepared. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be 
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and 
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Democratic 
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. 
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact David Parker on: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 10 October 2023 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 10 October 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

M Fletcher (Chairman) 
B Fish (Vice Chairman), C Adcock, C Harrower, 
B Holdman, L Knight, J Poynton, S Robinson and 
G Westcott  
 

Councillors  
on Line 
 
Apologies 

Cllrs. E Buczkowski, J. Buczkowski, N. Bradshaw,  
A Glover, L Taylor & D Wulff. 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

G Czapiewski 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) 
 

J Wright and R Gilmour 
 

Present  
Officer(s):  
 

Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and 
Climate Change), Jason Ball (Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist), Darren Beer (Operations Manager for Street 
Scene), David Parker (Democratic Services & Policy 
Research Officer) and Sarah Lees (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

 
23 Apologies and substitute Members  (0:03:04)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr G Czapiewski who was substituted by Cllr Lloyd 
Knight. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  (0:03:38)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
None were declared. 
 

25 Public Question Time  (0:03:56)  
 
There were no Questions from members of the Public 
 

26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (0:04:17)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 15 August 2023, were 
approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 10 October 2023 12 

27 Chairman's Announcements  (0:04:48)  
 
[...]
 was 
unable to obtain such information (each enterprise is different). 

 The Council could reach out to Town and Parish Councils to get their local 
perspective about climate change. 

 EV charging points and solar panels could be a revenue driver for the Council. 

 Silverton Parish Council had been investigating EV Charging Points and were 
looking at the community hosting its own charging points. Once the pricing 
was available the information would be fed back in to the Environment PDG. 

 
The report was NOTED. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the “Guidance: climate and environmental 
sustainability statements” for officers and Members regarding climate and 
sustainability statements be adopted.  The guidance related to business cases and 
committee reports and should be used and maintained to help shape decisions and 
delivery in line with policy and statutory obligations. 
(Proposed by the Chairman.) 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

29 MDDC draft Budget 2024 - 2025 - First Review (0:42:11)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which covered 
the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 for the General Fund (GF) and considered initial 
savings options. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 This was a 5 year plan with figures in relation to years 2 – 4 being best 
guesses. 

 Inflation was likely to continue. 

 The previous budget gap for 2024/25 of £1.5m had now increased to £2.1m 
partly as a result of stubborn inflation and the Government’s indicative 
increase in planning fees not transpiring. 

 Assumptions had been made in terms of not using any reserves and the need 
to revise the capital programme. 

 
The Group considered the savings options outlined in Appendix 2 and discussion 
took place regarding: 
 

Page 7



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 10 October 2023 14 

 The Council was not int
[...]
using Energy Efficiency. 
 
The Bereavement Services Fees and Charges item would be broadened more widely 
to Fees and Charges. 
 
Note: * Work Programme previously circulated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.29 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Environment PDG 

 

Date of Meeting: 07 November 2023 

 
Subject: Review of Bin-it 123 including Side Waste 

Collection 
 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Josh Wright, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Services 
 

Responsible Officer: Darren Beer, Operations Manager – Street Scene 
and Open Spaces 
Matthew Page, Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste 
 

Exempt: None 
 

Wards Affected: All – District wide 
 
Enclosures: 

 
None 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This report considers the following: 

 The effectiveness of the council’s waste and recycling scheme, known as the 

Bin-it 123 scheme, as implemented in October 2022 

 The steps the service have taken to raise awareness of the public in the 

District around the need to use appropriate containers and caddies for 

recycling. 

 The non-collection of side waste and the steps being taking to educate and 

support the public before enforcement action is taken. 

 Future options for consideration and the way ahead. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s):  

To review the contents of this report and provide recommendations for future 

reports 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 A review of the current waste and recycling scheme was presented to the 

Environment PDG in August 2023 and a request was made to provide a 

further update for November 2023 on the performance of Bin-it 123.  

 

1.2 This report outlines what education and enforcement that is currently taking 

place around side waste and recycling. It outlines a way forward in terms of 

raising further awareness of good recycling practice to maximise the reduction 

in our carbon footprint. 
[...]
 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 30 October 2023  

 

Statutory Officer: Maria De Leiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 30 October 2023 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 30 October 2023 

 

Performance and risk: Steve Carr 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 23 October 2023 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Luke Howard, Environment and Enforcement Manager 

Email: lhoward@middevon.gov.uk                          

Telephone: 01884 233033 

 

Background papers: 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Environment PDG 

 

Date of Meeting: 7th November 2023 

 
Subject: Fly Tipping Policy Review 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Josh Wright, Cabinet member for Environment 

 
Responsible Officer: Luke Howard, Environment and Enforcement 

Manager 
Matthew Page, Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste 
 

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: All (District) 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Appendix 1- Fly Tipping Policy 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This report looks to explore and make recommendations regarding recent 

increases to the Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) fine amount for fly tipping and 

breach of care for household waste offences This relates to local authorities 

(LA) tackling anti-social behaviour in their communities.  

Recommendation(s):   

1. Delegate authority to the Environment and Enforcement Manager in 

respect of determining FPN value.  

2. To amend the  fly tipping policy to allow  

 for a sliding scale in respect of fly tipping Fixed Penalty Notice 

(FPN) amount, with the minimum being £400 and maximum 

amount £1000.  

 For a sliding scale in respect of breach of duty of care for 

household waste fixed penalty with the minimum 
[...]
he minimum charge for a fly tipping offence being £400 and the 
maximum amount £1000. Delegated authority has been given to the 
Environment and Enforcement Manager to determine the fine amount based 
on the facts of each case.  

 
 
6.2  The Council has specified that FPN’s relating to household duty of care 

offences will work on a sliding scale. The minimum charge for a household duty 
of care offence being £150 and the maximum amount £600. Delegated 
authority has been given to the Environment and Enforcement Manager to 
determine the fine amount based on the facts of each case. 

 
6.3  The Council will attempt to recover the costs spent on investigations, clean up 

and enforcement work from the: 

 Offender 

 Occupier or landowner 

Page 40



 
 

 

Report for: Environment Policy Development 

Group 

 

Date of Meeting: 7 November 2023 

 
Subject: 2024/25 Fees and Charges 

 
Cabinet Member:  James Buczkowski – Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 

 
Exempt: Yes – Appendix 1 

 
which are Exempt from publication under paragraph 3, 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as it contains information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Appendix 1 – Env PDG Fees and Charges (Part 2) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To present to Member’s the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024/25 for discussion.  

 

Recommendation(s):  

That the Policy Development Group recommends to Cabinet the proposed Fees 
and Charges for 2024/25: 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction  

 

1.1 For the 2023/24 budget a full review and refresh of all fees and charges was 

undertaken by the service managers, using techniques such as benchmarking 

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



and other in-depth reviews. The majority of charges increased, and in many 

cases by more than annual inflation due to fees previously being frozen during 

the period of the pandemic. As part of the approval, delegated power was given 

to increase fees annually in line within inflation, or where the market will bear it, 

potentially above annual inflation following a review by the relevant Policy 

Development Group. The additional income will help balance the annual 

budget.  

 

2.0 2024/25 Review  

 

2.1 During the summer the level of fees and charges have been reviewed. This is 

slightly earlier than in previous years to ensure that they can be built into service 

estimates and avoid making unnecessary cuts. This covering report 

summarises the main points, with the details being provided in Annex 1. 

 

2.2 September’s Consumer Price Index (CPI) stood at 6.7%. This is the proposed 

uplift value applied to the majority of fees and charges for 2024/25. Where any 

proposal exceeds this, the justification will be presented to the relevant PDG.   

 

2.3 PDG Members are asked to consider these increases and either recommend 

them to Cabinet for approval in December or propose alternative rates where 

they do not support an inflationary uplift. If there are changes to those 

recommended that result in reduced income, then this will create a shortfall in 

the budget that will need to be funded from another source. Members are asked 

to recommend how that resultant shortfall could be mitigated.  

 

3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 If the PDG accepts the proposed uplifts, it should recommend approval by 

Cabinet, and the additional income generated by these proposals be reflected 

in the 2024/25 budget. 

 

Financial Implications 

The current budget for the General Fund shows a potential deficit of £765k, with an 

increasing funding deficit projected in future years. Were Members to decide to reject 

any of the proposals, then additional savings of the same value would be required to 

deliver a balanced budget. 

 

Leg
[...]
ance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 24 October 2023 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
Email:  ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk 

Page 43

mailto:ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk


Telephone: 01884 234242 

 

Contact: Paul Deal – Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate  
  Change 
Email:  pdeal@middevon.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01884 234254 

 

Background papers:  

 2024/25 – 2028/29 Medium Term Financial Plan update (September Cabinet) 

Page 44

mailto:pdeal@middevon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT PDG WORK PLAN 2023-2024 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

7th November 2023 

7.11.23 
 

Climate and Sustainability Update 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

7.11.23 
 
12.12.23 
 

Bereavement Services Fees and Charges 

This may need to move to a wider paper on 
Council Charges for consideration by all PDG’s 
 

  Paul Deal 
 

 
 

7.11.23 
 
12.12.23 
 

Review of Bin It 123 including Side Waste 
Collection 
To discuss a suggestion relating to Side Waste 
collection 
 

  Matthew Page 
 
 
 

 
 

7.11.23 
 
12.12.23 
 

Fly Tipping Policy 
 

  Matthew Page 
 

 
 

7.11.23 
 

Environment Enforcement Quarter 2 Update 
 

   
 

 
 

23rd January 2023 

10.10.23 
 
14.11.23 
 

MDDC Draft Budget 2024-25 Second Review 
To review the draft Budget for 2024 - 25 
 

  Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

7.11.23 
 
12.12.23 
 

Environment Educational Enforcement Policy 
 

  Matthew Page 
 

 
 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 13



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

23.01.24 
 

Climate and Sustainability Update 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

23.01.24 
 
6.02.24 
 

The Council's Statutory Duty towards Bio Diversity 
and Nature 
 

  Climate and Su

Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 7 November 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors M Fletcher (Chairman) 

B Fish (Vice Chairman), C Adcock, 
C Harrower, G Czapiewski, B Holdman, 
S Robinson and G Westcott 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

  
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D Broom, E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, L Taylor, J Wright 

and D Wulff 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager 
for Finance, Property and Climate Change), Luke Howard 
(Environment and Enforcement Manager), Darren Beer 
(Operations Manager for Street Scene), Jason Ball 
(Climate and Sustainability Specialist), Sarah Lees 
(Democratic Services Officer) and David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
N Bradshaw, S J Clist, A Cuddy, A Glover, L Knight, J Lock 
and J. Poynton 
 

Officers Online Dr Stephen Carr and Dean Emery 
 
 

 
32 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (0:03:27)  

 
There were no apologies 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  (0:03:38)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
None were declared. 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 18 

34 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (0:03:54)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (0:04:07)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 10 October 2023, were 
approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

36 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (0:04:27)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

37 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD (0:04:36)  
 
The Performance and Risk Manager explained the Dashboard. The “In Focus” box 
gave additional information specific to the Environment PDG. In response to a 
question as to why so many areas were highlighted in red, the Performance and Risk 
Manager explained that for instance;  

 the Electric Fleet Vehicles had only been delivered in August so only two 
months of data was available;  

 the main reason for Solar Panel Performance being below target was the 
delayed installation of a solar array at Exe Valley Leisure Centre.  

 In terms of Finance, the reward from the Devon Share Saving Scheme had 
recently been received, so approximately £350,000 had not entered the 
dashboard yet.  

 With regard to the use of agency staff, during the Covid Pandemic and post-
pandemic period a lot of agency staff had been used, that use would reduce 
but there would probably be a need for agency staff in any event.  

 With regard to Street Scene and Open Spaces the price received per ton of 
cardboard and other materials had reduced.  

 The target figure for zero hours was an aim, we were on target but not there 
yet.  

 Outturn against budget are overspends, but Capital projects was showing 
underspends. 
  

The solar array at Exe Valley was subject to arrangements with the contractors and 
no update was yet available. 
The next dashboard in the quarterly series would be available in the next quarter. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

38 CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE  (0:17:44)  
 
The Climate and Sustainability Specialist gave a verbal update and highlighted: 

 The new Zed Pod projects had won an industry award for partnership work, 
community outreach and engagement.  

 The Council has been awarded £660,000 from the Brownfield Land Release 
Fund (BLRF2) for an extra 50 Zed Pod homes at 6 locations. Councillors 
requested an opportunity to visit the Z-Pods. 

 The Government had made decisions to fund Railway Stations at Cullompton 
and Wellington. 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 19 

 The Government had committed to the M5 junction 27 improvements. 

 Mid Devon District Council had put in a second bid for funds to decarbonise 
facilities at Culm Valley Leisure Centre. 

 A Training Workshop had been delivered for Planning Officers on Biodiversity 
Net Gain. 

 There had been a district Landscape Character review workshop.  

 Leases had been signed for Electric Vehicle (EV) charge points at three car 
parks - William Street at Tiverton, Market Street at Crediton and Forge Way at 
Cullompton. A revenue share 5% of gross income would come to the Council.  

 Conversations with landowners bidding for funding for flood alleviation work. 

 There had been a swimming pools fund bid to reward / support energy 
efficiency investments.  

 Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme. Latest bid submitted to fund Culm 
Valley energy efficiency improvements and renewable energy installations. 

 LEVI funding – as mentioned in the previous minutes for the October meeting 
this was for EV charging particularly on street e.g. from bollards, street lights 
or pavement gullies. The Climate and Sustainability Specialist encouraged 
Town and Parish Councils to nominate sites quickly to benefit from LEVI. The 
LEVI funding and ‘call for sites’ was hosted by Devon County Council.  

 
The update was NOTED. 
 

39 REVIEW OF BIN IT 123 AND THE WAY FORWARDS  (0:31:09)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report* from the Corporate Manager for 
People, Governance and Waste. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the Waste Management Team on their success with the 
scheme. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 Following the most recent Government announcement regarding Simpler 
Recycling, the Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste stated 
that he did not envisage the current three weekly collection scheme changing 
and that it was in the Council’s interest to make sure that its current scheme 
worked as effectively as possible. 

 The report showed the improvement achieved since the implementation of 
three weekly collections in October 2022 regarding both a rise in recycling 
rates and a reduction in residual collection rates.  

 Both of these are required to reduce the Councils carbon footprint and help it 
achieve its carbon net zero commitment. In the 21/22 national figures the 
Council was ranked in the top 35 of more than 200 Councils and Mid Devon 
District Council hopes to further improve its position in future 22/23 and 23/24 
statistics. 

 It was the team’s aim to ensure residents removed food waste from the 
residual waste collected and place it in the food caddy.  

 Although the majority of households are complying with the scheme, 12% 
were putting out extra side waste and these residents required further 
education. 

 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 20 

Consideration was the given to the following comments and questions: 
 

 Whether families could be educated to use recyclable nappies – this was 
signposted on the website but greater emphasis could be applied. 

 Whether uncooked food could go in the food waste caddy? – It was confirmed 
that all food, without packaging, should go in the blue food waste caddy. A 
campaign about food waste had gone to the residents of Teignbridge District 
Council and Mid Devon District Council could use the same campaign. 

 Plastic packaging should be recycled at supermarkets soft plastics collections. 

 Vulnerable residents – were Mid Devon District Council reaching them? 
Recycling Advisors would be going out into communities over the next few 
months to advise and support residents. 

 Did Mid Devon District Council have any plans to start accepting plastic film? 

 How could residual waste be reduced? Much of it could be recycled. 

 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 s.46 contained legislation to enforce 
recycling. However, if waste was left piling up within the curtilage of a property 
then that was not an offence. District Council Officers could use other 
elements of the legislation to enforce and encourage householders to dispose 
of their rubbish properly.  

 At the same time as educating the public, could excellence in recycling be 
celebrated? 
Stickers were already used to explain why waste was not being taken, could a 
“Star” sticker be used to reward good practice? 

 Why did the recycling centres refuse to accept households black waste? – If 
households had exceptional waste then if they contacted Customer Services 
on 01884 255255 then that waste could be collected. 

 The Cabinet Member for Environment and Services commented that 
discussions about how to reduce waste and collaborative working with other 
authorities was already underway. In the graph at 2.4 of the report, 50% of the 
waste could easily be recycled within Mid Devon at no extra charge to the 
Council.  

 Within the education programme being put together, the point should be made 
to the public that if the Councils in Devon didn’t spend £5m on collecting waste 
then what other services could be funded using that £5m? 

 Education: The Street Scenes team were going into Primary Schools and 
talking to Key Stage 2 children (year 3 upwards). Mid Devon District Council 
contribute Resource Future who were specialist advisors from Bristol who go 
into schools to get involved in pupil engagement. 

 Specialist campaigns around Christmas and other times of the year. 

 Working with the Communications Team – radio advertising etc. 

 Enforcement procedures – case by case basis. 

 Households in challenging circumstances – the team encouraged Members to 
let them know if they were aware of residents needing support. 
 

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 21 

40 QUARTER 2 ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT STATISTICS   (01:10:17)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report* from Environment and Enforcement 
Manager. 
 
Consideration was given to: 

 Police and Criminal Evidence Act Training had been given to Enforcement 
Officers. 

 Headline statistics on Car Parking use. 

 The significant drop in fly tipping over the previous 12 months but a growth in 
commercial fly tipping. 

 Working with a small selection of businesses about their residual waste.  

 Abandoned vehicle statistics 

 Making car parking more climate friendly – Mid Devon District Council were 
bringing in Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points. 

 Efficiency of collecting Fly tips – 2 men per hour making 116 man hours. 

 The average call out time between call out and collection depended upon 
whether the Enforcement Team had to get involved to see whether waste 
could be identified – the collection was usually carried out within days. 

 The core reasons for commercial fly tipping were generally people who have a 
waste carriers licence but then didn’t pay the waste charge and dump the 
waste. 

 The public should report incidents via the Mid Devon App or to Customer 
Services. 

 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

41 FLY TIPPING POLICY REVIEW  (01:23:26)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report* from Environment and Enforcement 
Manager and Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that: 
 

1. Delegated authority be given to the Environment and Enforcement Manager in 
respect of determining FPN value. 

2. The fly tipping policy be amended to allow for 

 A sliding scale in respect of fly tipping Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) amount, 
with the minimum being £400 and maximum amount £1,000. 

 A sliding scale in respect of breach of duty of care for household waste 
fixed penalty with the minimum being £150 and the maximum amount 
£600. 

3. The fly tipping policy be amended for general updating purposes.  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Consideration was given to: 

 The changes Central Government had made. – New legislation dated 31st July 
23, the District Council could now fine a maximum of £1,000 rather than £400. 

 Not all fly tipping was the same and the officer sought permission to apply the 
fines policy in a proportionate way using a sliding scale. 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 22 

 Impacts of Fly Tipping – the team were proactive in tackling it. 

 Commercial Fly Tippers would be prosecuted through the courts where the 
fines were unlimited. 

 Record keeping in respect of Prosecutions. 

 Whether there was a way for a householder to check that the waste they had 
paid someone to take to the re-cycling centre had actually arrived at the 
centre. 

 The increase in fines worked as a deterrent as the disposal cost was close to 
the old fixed penalty fine of £400. 

 Reciprocal arrangement between counties regarding waste centres – this was 
a Devon County Council matter. 

 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

42 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
(01:38:47)  
 
The Chairman indicated that discussion with regard to the next item, may require the 
PDG to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected 
on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This 
decision may be required because consideration of this matter in public may disclose 
information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The PDG would need to decide whether, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

43 2024 - 2025 - FEES AND CHARGES  (PART B RECORDING 0:00;27)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report* from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151).  
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024/2025. 
 
Consideration was given to: 

 In 2023/2024 a complete review had been undertaken. 

 September’s Consumer Price Index (CPI) stood at 6.7%. That was the 
proposed uplift value applied to the majority of fees and charges for 2024/25. 
Where any proposals were exceeded, the justification would be presented to 
the relevant PDG. 

 The take up for compostable sacks had plateaued. 

 With regard to the shared savings with Devon County Council on residual 
waste, the Officer was trying to find out what would happen post 2026. 

 Devon County Council – bulk waste charge has increased significantly. 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 November 2023 23 

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes (Figures in Part II 
only). 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME  (PART B RECORDING 0:00:48)  
 
Items considered for future meetings were: 

 Green Standards in Planning – the Planning Policy Advisory Group would look 
at this as part of the Local Plan review. There would be room for discussion 
and cross pollination between groups via the Net Zero Advisory Group. 

 Solar panels and renewable energy as sustainable income streams. 
 
Note: * Work Programme previously circulated 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.28 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


